

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL BAIL APPLICATION NO. 2774 OF 2025**

Natrajan Balasubramaniam ... Applicant.  
Vs.  
The State of Maharashtra ... Respondent.

\*\*\*\*

Mr. Aniket Vagal, Advocate for the Applicant.  
Ms. Anamika Malhotra, APP for Respondent/State.  
Mr. S. G. Janrao-API, Pune City.

\*\*\*\*

**CORAM : ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.**

**DATE : 16<sup>th</sup> JULY, 2025.**

**P.C. :**

1. Heard Mr. Aniket Vagal, learned Advocate for the Applicant. He submits that one of the ground on which the Applicant is seeking bail is the ground of parity. He points out to Page - 934, which pertains to the Bail order of Accused No.2 in the said crime.
2. Issue notice to Respondent, returnable on **14<sup>th</sup> August, 2025.**
3. Ms. Anamika Malhotra, learned APP for the State appears and waives service of notice. She prays for three weeks time to file reply.
4. At the request of Ms. Anamika Malhotra and by consent of the parties, list the matter on **14<sup>th</sup> August, 2025.**

**(ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.)**