

S.S.Kilaje

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL BAIL APPLICATION NO. 2774 OF 2025

Natrajan Balasubramaniam ... Applicant

Versus

The State of Maharashtra ... Respondent

Mr. Aniket Vagal, Advocate for the Applicant.

Mr. M. G. Patil, APP for the Respondent-State.

API – Mr. Chetan More, EOW, Pune, present.

CORAM : SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.

DATE : 28th JANUARY, 2026.

P.C. :

1. Heard learned counsel for the applicant and learned APP for the State.

2. Learned counsel for the applicant submits that applicant is behind bar for four years. Last witness is examined on 09.05.2024 and still it is part heard. This is very serious. The examination of witness is going on for 1½ year.

3. Considering the submission of learned counsel for the applicant, Registrar (Judicial) is directed to call report from concerned Judge why there is delay of examination of witness.

4. Stand over to 11th February, 2026.

(SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.)